

No. 11-798

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

ROBERT S. RIVKIN  
*General Counsel*  
PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation*  
PETER J. PLOCKI  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel for Litigation*  
CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY  
*Trial Attorney  
Department of  
Transportation  
Washington, D.C. 20590*  
T.F. SCOTT DARLING, III  
*Chief Counsel*  
DEBRA S. STRAUS  
*Senior Attorney  
Federal Motor Carrier Safety  
Administration  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
STUART F. DELERY  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JOHN F. BASH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that the off-street parking and placard requirements are not preempted because they lack “the force and effect of law.” .....	13
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that <i>Castle</i> is altogether inapplicable here .....	25
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Buck v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 99 (1952) .....	2
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	16, 20, 21, 24
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	2
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954) .....	3, 12, 25, 27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	12, 15, 19, 20, 24
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchinson, T. &amp; S. F. Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958) .....	33
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	14, 29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011) .....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	6
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 979 (1992) .....	5
<i>H.P. Welch Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 306 U.S. 79 (1939) .....	2
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	2, 22
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. Wood</i> , 344 U.S. 157 (1952) .....	3
<i>Maurer v. Hamilton</i> , 309 U.S. 598 (1940).....	2, 3, 26, 27, 28
<i>McDonald v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 263 (1938) .....	2
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	18
<i>Railroad Transfer Serv. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967) .....	33
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	5, 14
<i>Service Storage &amp; Transfer Co. v. Virginia</i> , 359 U.S. 171 (1959) .....	28
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	25
<i>Washington State Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627, (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 913 (1983).....	22
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	20, 24
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	19, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006), aff’d, 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	21
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	2
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	11, 16
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745:	
§ 1(a), 108 Stat. 745 .....	18
§ 1(e), 108 Stat. 1143 .....	18
§ 6(a), 108 Stat. 1378 .....	18
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705:	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b).....	5
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1) .....	15
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(3) .....	17
§ 4, 92 Stat. 1707-1708 (49 U.S.C. App. 1305(b)(1) (1992)) .....	18
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569:	
49 U.S.C. 14501(c) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1).....	5, 10, 26, 29, 31
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A) .....	6, 10, 12, 14, 31
§ 601(a), Tit. VI, 108 Stat. 1605 .....	11, 15
§ 601(a)(1), Tit. VI, 108 Stat. 1605.....	5
§ 601(c), Tit. VI, 108 Stat. 1606.....	4
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543 .....	1
§ 203(14), 49 Stat. 544 .....	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 204, 49 Stat. 546.....	2
§ 206(a), 49 Stat. 551 .....	2
§ 207(a), 49 Stat. 551-552.....	2
§ 212(a), 49 Stat. 555 .....	2
§§ 216-218, 49 Stat. 558-563 .....	2
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793:	
§ 3, 94 Stat. 793.....	4
§ 19, 94 Stat. 811 .....	4
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, Tit. I, Subtit. IV, 109 Stat. 804.....	6
49 U.S.C. 13501.....	6
49 U.S.C. 13901.....	6
49 U.S.C. 13902(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	6
49 U.S.C. 13905(d) (Supp. V 2011) .....	6
49 U.S.C. 13905(e)-(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101, 109 Stat. 804.....	6
§ 201, 109 Stat. 932-934.....	6
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 Cong. Ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379.....	33
Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-311, Tit. II, § 207, 108 Stat. 1687 (1994) .....	6
Unified Carrier Registration Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, Tit. IV, Subtit. C, § 4306(a), 119 Stat. 1773.....	6
49 U.S.C. 14506(a) .....	7
49 U.S.C. 14506(b) (Supp. V 2011) .....	19
15 U.S.C. 1203(b) .....	19
15 U.S.C. 1476(b) .....	19
15 U.S.C. 2075(b) .....	19
49 U.S.C. 13102(14) (Supp. V 2011).....	19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 30103(b)(1).....	19
49 U.S.C. 31141 .....	29
49 U.S.C. 32304(i)(2).....	19
49 U.S.C. 32919(c).....	19
49 U.S.C. 47107 .....	18
49 U.S.C. 47129 .....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 36900(a) (West 2008).....	7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Defer No More: The Need to Repeal the 3% Withholding Provision: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Contracting and Workforce, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011) .....</i>	
<i>Eno Ctr. for Transp., Intermodal Transportation: Moving Freight In A Global Economy (2010) .....</i>	
<i>H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....</i>	
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 1069, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....</i>	
<i>L.A., Cal., Ordinance 180340.....</i>	
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transportation, Bureau of Transp. Statistics, America's Container Ports: Linking Markets at Home and Abroad (2011).....</i>
